
he association between malignancy, the immuno-
compromised host and infectious morbidity and

mortality is well established.  With the use of more
intensive and potentially curative treatment regimens,
a larger number of children are being rendered
immunocompromised.  Despite the great progress in
the treatment of infectious complications in
neutropenic patients, infection-related morbidity and
fatality continues to be of great significance.
Moreover, the rational of using broad spectrum

T antibiotics prophylactically has led to a great change
in the causative organisms.1,2 The aim of the present
retrospective study was to review the type and
frequency of infectious complications among
children with acute lymphoblastic leukemia (ALL)
referred to King Abdulaziz Hospital and Oncology
Center, Jeddah, Saudi Arabia during the period
between 1993-1998. Isolated bacterial
microorganism in positive cultures and the in-vitro
sensitivity test to the most commonly used

Objective: Infection is one of the most serious
complications of cancer therapy.  The rationale of using
broad spectrum antibiotics prophylactically has led to a
great change in the causative organisms.  The aim of the
present study is to review retrospectively the type and
sequence of infectious complications among Saudi
children with acute lymphoblastic leukemia. 

Methods: A total of 233 febrile episodes were observed
in 137 children with acute lymphoblastic leukemia under
induction therapy using modified BFM protocol were
studied.   

Results: Profound neutropenia (Absolute Neutrophil
count < 100/mm3) was encountered in 72 episodes (31%).
Clinical signs and symptoms suggestive of infection were
evident in 39% of the neutropenic episodes.  The
respiratory system was the most frequently affected site
encountered in 17% of the episodes.  Microbiologically
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documented infection was recorded in 59% (n=137) of the
fever and granulocytopenia episodes.  In 96 episodes
(41%), there was neither clinical nor microbiological
evidence of infection fever of unknown origin.  Out of the
932 cultures, positive isolates were detected in 346 cultures
(37%).  Gram positive cocci were the most frequently
organisms (54%) followed by gram negative bacilli (39%).
In the current study, 7 patients (3%) died because of direct
or indirect consequences of infection.

Conclusion: The current study stresses the importance of
frequent reviewing of the type, frequency, severity and
outcome of infection complications over years to detect
changing epidemiological patterns.

Keywords: Febrile neutropenia, childhood acute lymphoblastic
leukemia.
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GIT = gastrointestinal tract

patients showing partial improvement or failure,
modification of therapy was performed according to
the results of cultures or clinical status. If patients
showed clinical signs of anaerobic infection
(periodontal gingivitis, intra-abdominal infection),
metronidazole was added. Systemic antifungal
therapy was added if the patient was still febrile and
neutropenic with no clinical or bacteriologic
evidence of infection.

Results. Febrile episodes.  A total of 233 febrile
episodes were observed in the 137 children with ALL
under induction therapy using modified BFM
protocol.  Thirty-three patients (24%) had only one
episode; 53 patients had 2 episodes (39%) and 51
patients (37%) had 3 or more episodes.  The clinical
characteristics of the patients included in the current
study are illustrated in Table 1.  Colony-stimulating
factors (CSF) were used in only 22 episodes (9%).
The impact of their effect on the fate of the febrile
episodes was not included in the analysis.  Profound
neutropenia (ANC < 100/mm3) was encountered in
72 episodes (31%).  In our study, 102 episodes (44%)
were considered to be high-risk, as neutropenia
(ANC < 500/mm3) persisted for more than 7 days
(Table 1).  Clinical signs and symptoms suggestive of
infection were evident in 39% of the neutropenic
episodes.  The respiratory system was the most
frequently affected site encountered in 17% of the
episodes.  Microbiologically documented infection
was recorded in 59% (n = 137) of the episodes.  In 96
episodes (41%), there was neither clinical nor
microbiological evidence of infection. These
episodes can be grouped under the category of fever
of unknown origin Table 2.

antimicrobial agents were analyzed.

Methods. Febrile neutropenic episodes occurred
in 137 children with ALL under induction therapy
using modified BFM protocol, were reviewed.  Fever
defined as a single episode of body temperature of
38.5OC or higher or as a temperature between 38OC
and 38.4OC persisting for at least 6 hours.
Neutropenia was defined as an absolute neutrophil
count (ANC) < 500 x 106/L.  All patients performed
baseline laboratory and radiologic investigations.
Clinical samples (blood, sputum, throat swab, urine
and stool) were collected and subjected to routine
cultures for bacterial growth and candida species
using different media.  Aspirate or biopsy culture
from any accessible sites suggesting infection were
also taken. Identification of the isolates was
confirmed using standard microbiological methods.3

Empiric antibiotic therapy was administered (mostly
3rd generation cephalosporin in addition to
aminoglycoside).  Then evaluation of the patients as
regards fever and granulocyte count was performed.
Response to empiric therapy was classified by using
the following criteria.

Fever and granulocytopenia.  1.  Improvement:  If
there was a lasting return of temperature, signs, and
symptoms to normal or to pre-infectious state.  2.
Partial improvement: Significant decrease of
temperature but not to normal.   3.  Failure:  If there
was no or minimal response to antibiotics.  For

Demographic
characteristics

Sex
Male
Female
Male:Female

Age in years

Range
Median
Mean

Degree of neutropenia

ANC < 100/mm3

ANC > 100-500/mm3

Duration of neutropenia
(ANC < 500mm3)

< 7 days (low-risk)
>7 days (high risk)

Number

162
  35

 72
161

131
102

%

74
26

31
69

56
44

Table 1    - Demographic  characteristics  of  137  acute  lymphoblastic
leukemia patients with 233 febrile neutropenic episodes.

ANC = absolute neutrophil count

2 - 18

9.5
8.7 + 5.6
8.7 + 5.6

Incidence of infection

Clinically documented
infection

Respiratory system

GIT tract
Urinary Tract
Soft tissue

Absent signs and symptoms of
infection

Microbiologically documented
infection

Fever of unknown origin

Number of episodes

  91

               
  40

                
  26
  16
    9

  
142

               
137

  96
    

%

39

17

11
 7
 4

 61

59

41

2.9:1

Table 2   - Incidence of clinically and microbiologically documented
infection in 137 children with acute lymphoblastic leukemia
(233 febrile neutropenic episodes).
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Blood 
culture

%

17
   11.5

  6

  3
  -
  6

  14.5
  -

  14.5
  6
  9
  3
  -
  -
  9
  3
  -

Throat 
swab

%

16
-
-

8
8
3
10
-

29
5
8
3
8
3
-
-
-

Ear 
swab

%

40
-
-

20
20
-
-
-
-

20
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Wound 
swab

%

14
-
-

-
-
-

29
-

28
-
-
-

29
-
-
-
-

Urine 
culture

%

  4
  2
-

-
-

  6
30
-

12
18
12
  6

-
-

12

Stool 
culture

%

-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-

60
-
-
-
-
-

40
-

Sputum
culture

%

-
-
-

40
-
-
-

60
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-

Cerebrospinal
fluid culture

%

-
-

33

67
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Table 3 - Distribution and frequency of isolated bacteria according to the site of culture.

Organism 
Isolated

Staphylococcus aureus
Staphylococcus epidermidis
Staphylococcus
pneumoniae
Staphylococcus group A
Staphylococcus group C
Staphylococcus group D
Klebsiella pneumoniae
Haemophilus influenza
Pseudomonas aeruginosa
E. coli
Enterobacter spp.
Citrobacter spp.
Acinetobacter spp.
Proteus spp.
Aeromonas spp.
Salmonella spp.
Other gramnegativebacteria

E. = escherichia
% = percentage

Antibiotic 
Agent

Penicillin
Erythromicin
Tetracycline
Co-Trimoxazole
Gentamicin
Vancomycin
Clindamycin
Oxacillin
Cephalothin
Amoxicillin
Amikacin
Ceftiaxone
Cefotaxime
Chloramphenicol
Fucidic Acid
Cefoxitin
Tobramycin
Ampicillin
Piperacillin

S. aureus
%

    0
  46
  20
  33
  26
100
   53
  74
  67
  33
    6
    -
  13
    6
  13
  13
    6
  -
  -

S. epidermidis
%

    4
  16
  32
  24
  56
100
   52
  32
  64
  12
  40
    4
    4
    4
    8
  -
  -
  -
  -

Strept.
Group A

%

  26
  28
  43
  -

  28
100
  57
  28
  43
  14
  -
  -

  19
  16
  28
  -

  14
  14
  14

Strept.
Group C

%

  49
  51
  22
  12
  22
100
  63
  53
  88
  38
  -
  -

  53
  22
  52
  -
  -

  38
  36

Strept.
Group D

%

  55
  -

  51
  -
  -

100
  25
  -

  52
  -

    -  
  -
  -
  -
  -
  -
  -
  -

  22

Pneumoniae
%

  54
  49
  63
  -
  -

100
  91
  94
  71
  68
  -
  -
  -

  79
  -
  -
  -
  -
  -

Table 4 - Results of antimicrobial sensitivity for isolated gram positive bacteria.

Strept.
Group B

%

81
58
-
-
-

       100
-

91
84
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

Strept. = streptomycin
S. = staphlycoccus 

% = percentage
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Isolated micro-organisms and antimicrobial
treatment.  Out of the 932 cultures, positive isolates
were detected in 346 cultures (37%). Gram positive
cocci were the most frequently isolated organisms
(54%) followed by gram-negative bacilli (39%).
Fungal infection was detected in 24 isolates (7%).
Table 3 shows the spectrum of the isolated
microorganisms. Staphylococcus aureus was the
most commonly encountered bacterium in positive
blood cultures. About 2/3 of the isolated
staphylococcus aureus was MRSA that is known to
be very resistant to most antibiotics. Only a few of
the bacteria isolated from throat swab cultures are
pathogenic (Streptococcus A and C). The other
organisms had heavy growth in culture. Gram-
negative bacteria form about 88% of all bacteria
causing urinary tract infections. Only 6% of stool
cultures revealed to be positive. Enteropathogenic
Escherichia coli (E coli) constituted 40% of positive
isolates from stool cultures which indicates the
growing significance of these special types of (E.
coli) (i.e. EPEC, EIEC, ETEC).  Tables 4 and 5
illustrate the results of in-vitro sensitivity to the most
commonly used anti-microbial agents. Analysis of
our data shows that isolated gram positive bacteria
are sensitive to vancomycin, cephalothin, oxacillin,
clindamycin and gentamicin. Gram negative bacteria
are sensitive to impimen, gentamicin, piperacillin,
tobramycin and azotronem.

Fate of febrile episodes.  Clinical and
microbiological assessment of the patients 48-72
hours after starting empiric antibiotics, showed

complete resolution (improvement) of signs and
symptoms in 151 episodes in (65%) while, partial
response and treatment failure were encountered in
51 episodes (22%) and 31 episodes (13%).
Modification of therapy in the form of addition of
antifungal therapy or metronidazole for anaerobic
infection was performed. In the current study, 7
patients (3%) died because of direct or indirect
consequences of infection. The final response to
treatment after modification was raised to 97%.

Discussion. The diagnosis and management of
cancer in children poses many challenges to the
multidisciplinary care team. The unique problems
associated with the delivery of aggressive and
potentially toxic treatment are further magnified in
the management of children with cancer. With cancer
chemotherapy, infectious complications are life
threatening and may limit the benefits of the
antineoplastic therapy. The duration and severity of
neutropenia, the presence of indwelling catheters, and
mucosal damage produced by cytotoxic drugs are all
correlated with the incidence of infectious
complications.4  Clinical signs or symptoms of
infection, except for fever, were documented by
Jansen et al,4 and Petrilli et al 5 in 58% of their study
group, whereas De Pauw et al6  reported clinically
documented infections in 11% of their studied febrile
neutropenic episodes. In the study carried out by
Bow et al,7 clinically documented infection was
reported in 22% of the neutropenic episodes.  In our

Ps.
aeruginosa %

72
36
68
59
31
-

18
14
31
36
-
-
-

64
36
55
14
-
-
-
-
-
-

Antibiotic 

Amickacin
Imiponem
Gentamicin
Piperacillin
Azotronem
Cephalothin
Ceftriaxone
Tetracycline
Colistin
Ceftazidime
Co-Trimox.
Amoxicillin
Cefoxitin
Tobramycin
Cabramycin
Netilimicin
Ciprofloxacin
Cefoxitin
Cefotaxime
Nalidixic Acid
Nitrofurantoin
Norfloxacin
Chloramphenicol

E
coli %

40
81
51
10
49
40
-
-
-
-

20
30
-

30
-
-

29
65
83
22
31
10
-

Kleb.
spp %

22
56
53
33
26
20
18
6
-

18
33
20
-

26
-
-

20
47
61
26
21
27
-

Acinetobacter
%

45
82
45
36
27
-
-

27
-

18
27
9
-

45
-
-

36
-
9
-
-

19
-

Citrobacter
%

  29
  32
100

-
  37

-
-
-
-

  31
-

  31
  65
  67

-
-
-

100
-

  42
  48

-
  30

Salmonella
%

  68
  31
100
  65
  93
  32
  31
  98
  -

  64
  33
  68
  52
  71
  -
  -

  62
  30
  -
  -
  -
  -

  96

Table 5 - Results of antimicrobial sensitivity for isolated gram negative bacteria

Enterobacter
%

33
44
44
-
-
-
-

11
-
-

33
21
24
34
-
-

21
28
-

12
10
-

13

Ps = pseudomonas, E = escherichia, kleb = klebsiella, spp = species, % = percentage
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study, clinical signs or symptoms of infection were
documented in 39% of the neutropenic episodes and
the most common site of infection was the
respiratory system encountered in 17% of the
episodes. The absence of clinical signs or symptoms
of infection in a great proportion of neutropenic
episodes does not exclude its presence, and this may
be due to the fact that granulocytopenia markedly
alters the host’s inflammatory response making the
classic signs and symptoms of infection undetectable.
In  the  last  2 decades, major shifts have occurred in
the distribution of the pathogens causing infections in
neutropenic cancer patients.  Infections due to gram-
negative bacilli have virtually decreased while, those
caused by gram-positive bacteria are rapidly
increasing, however, the latter infections are most
often only minor.8,9 In the current study,
microbiologically or clinically documented infection,
or both were reported in 59% of the neutropenic
episodes where the gram-positive cocci were
responsible for 54% of the positive cultures and
gram-negative bacilli were isolated in 39% of
positive cultures. These results are comparable with
the results of the study carried out by De Pauw et al10

who reported microbiologically documented
infection in about 41% of the neuropenic episodes.
Gram-positive cocci and gram-negative bacilli were
responsible for 42% and 24% of the positive cultures.
However, Kojima et al11 reported a higher incidence
of the isolated gram-negative organisms (62%) than
gram-positive organisms (33%) in their studied
neutropenic episodes.  The current study included 96
(41%) episodes where neither clinical nor
microbiological evidence of infection was detected.
Comparable figures were reported by Petrilli et al.5

These episodes can be grouped under the category of
FUO. However, the use of more sophisticated
techniques for isolation of the causative organisms
(bacteria or fungi or both) was well as estimation of
rising titres for various expected viruses may lower
the percentage of patients with FUO.8,9   In children
with cancer under treatment by chemotherapeutic
agents, the spectrum of the pathogenic micro-
organisms causing febrile episodes, as well as the
resistance pattern to commonly used antibiotics has
changed markedly over the years. This necessitates
adequate modifications of the empiric first-line
antimicrobial regimen approximately every 3 years.2

The current study analyzed the type and frequency of
bacterial infection and their in-vitro sensitivity
pattern during the last 5 years in a pediatric oncology
unit in Saudi Arabia. Comparison of our results with
those published by other centers in the world has

shown many similar, and a few different findings.10-12

From the current study, we should stress the
importance of frequent reviewing of the type,
frequency, severity and outcome of infectious
complications, in such critically ill patients over the
years in order to detect changing epidemiologic
patterns. Based on this data, empiric therapy should
be continuously modified.
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