Fever and granulocytopenia in children with Acute Lymphoblastic Leukemia under induction therapy

Hadir M. Meir, MD, Ibrahim A. Balawi, MD, Hala M. Meer, MD, Hala Nayel, MD, Mohammad F. Al-Mobarak, MD.

ABSTRACT

Objective: Infection is one of the most serious complications of cancer therapy. The rationale of using broad spectrum antibiotics prophylactically has led to a great change in the causative organisms. The aim of the present study is to review retrospectively the type and sequence of infectious complications among Saudi children with acute lymphoblastic leukemia.

Methods: A total of 233 febrile episodes were observed in 137 children with acute lymphoblastic leukemia under induction therapy using modified BFM protocol were studied.

Results: Profound neutropenia (Absolute Neutrophil count ≤ 100/mm³) was encountered in 72 episodes (31%). Clinical signs and symptoms suggestive of infection were evident in 39% of the neutropenic episodes. The respiratory system was the most frequently affected site encountered in 17% of the episodes. Microbiologically

documented infection was recorded in 59% (n=137) of the fever and granulocytopenia episodes. In 96 episodes (41%), there was neither clinical nor microbiological evidence of infection fever of unknown origin. Out of the 932 cultures, positive isolates were detected in 346 cultures (37%). Gram positive cocci were the most frequently organisms (54%) followed by gram negative bacilli (39%). In the current study, 7 patients (3%) died because of direct or indirect consequences of infection.

Conclusion: The current study stresses the importance of frequent reviewing of the type, frequency, severity and outcome of infection complications over years to detect changing epidemiological patterns.

Keywords: Febrile neutropenia, childhood acute lymphoblastic leukemia.

Saudi Med J 2001; Vol. 22 (5): 423-427

The association between malignancy, the immuno-compromised host and infectious morbidity and mortality is well established. With the use of more intensive and potentially curative treatment regimens, a larger number of children are being rendered immunocompromised. Despite the great progress in the treatment of infectious complications in neutropenic patients, infection-related morbidity and fatality continues to be of great significance. Moreover, the rational of using broad spectrum

antibiotics prophylactically has led to a great change in the causative organisms. The aim of the present retrospective study was to review the type and frequency of infectious complications among children with acute lymphoblastic leukemia (ALL) referred to King Abdulaziz Hospital and Oncology Center, Jeddah, Saudi Arabia during the period between 1993-1998. Isolated bacterial microorganism in positive cultures and the in-vitro sensitivity test to the most commonly used

From the Department of Oncology, (Meir, Nayel), Department of Surgery, (Balawai), Department of Internal Medicine, (Al-Mobarak), King Abdulaziz Hospital and Oncology Center, Department of Microbiology, (Meer), King Fahad Hospital, Jeddah, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

Received 26th June 2000. Accepted for publication in final form 10th December 2000.

Address correspondence and reprint request to: Dr. Hadir Meir, King Abdulaziz Hospital & Oncology Center, PO Box 31467, Jeddah 21497, Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Tel. +966 (2) 6375555 Ext. 2277. Fax. +966 (2) 6379811. E-mail: hadirmeir@hotmail.com

antimicrobial agents were analyzed.

Methods. Febrile neutropenic episodes occurred in 137 children with ALL under induction therapy using modified BFM protocol, were reviewed. Fever defined as a single episode of body temperature of 38.5°C or higher or as a temperature between 38°C and 38.4°C persisting for at least 6 hours. Neutropenia was defined as an absolute neutrophil count (ANC) < 500 x 10⁶/L. All patients performed baseline laboratory and radiologic investigations. Clinical samples (blood, sputum, throat swab, urine and stool) were collected and subjected to routine cultures for bacterial growth and candida species using different media. Aspirate or biopsy culture from any accessible sites suggesting infection were also taken. Identification of the isolates was confirmed using standard microbiological methods.3 Empiric antibiotic therapy was administered (mostly 3rd generation cephalosporin in addition to aminoglycoside). Then evaluation of the patients as regards fever and granulocyte count was performed. Response to empiric therapy was classified by using the following criteria.

Fever and granulocytopenia. 1. Improvement: If there was a lasting return of temperature, signs, and symptoms to normal or to pre-infectious state. 2. Partial improvement: Significant decrease of temperature but not to normal. 3. Failure: If there was no or minimal response to antibiotics.

Table 1 - Demographic characteristics of 137 acute lymphoblastic leukemia patients with 233 febrile neutropenic episodes.

Demographic characteristics	Number	%			
Sex Male Female Male:Female	162 35 2.9:	74 26 1			
Age in years Range Median Mean	2 - 18 9.5 8.7 + 5.6 8.7 + 5.6				
Degree of neutropenia ANC ≤ 100/mm ³ ANC > 100-500/mm ³	72 161	31 69			
Duration of neutropenia (ANC < 500mm³) ≤ 7 days (low-risk) >7 days (high risk)	131 102	56 44			
ANC = abso	lute neutrophil count				

Table 2 - Incidence of clinically and microbiologically documented infection in 137 children with acute lymphoblastic leukemia (233 febrile neutropenic episodes).

Incidence of infection	Number of episodes	%				
Clinically documented infection	91	39				
Respiratory system	40	17				
GIT tract Urinary Tract Soft tissue	26 16 9	11 7 4				
Absent signs and symptoms of infection	142	61				
Microbiologically documented infection	137	59				
Fever of unknown origin	96	41				
GIT = gastrointestinal tract						

patients showing partial improvement or failure, modification of therapy was performed according to the results of cultures or clinical status. If patients showed clinical signs of anaerobic infection (periodontal gingivitis, intra-abdominal infection), metronidazole was added. Systemic antifungal therapy was added if the patient was still febrile and neutropenic with no clinical or bacteriologic evidence of infection.

Results. *Febrile episodes.* A total of 233 febrile episodes were observed in the 137 children with ALL under induction therapy using modified BFM protocol. Thirty-three patients (24%) had only one episode; 53 patients had 2 episodes (39%) and 51 patients (37%) had 3 or more episodes. The clinical characteristics of the patients included in the current study are illustrated in Table 1. Colony-stimulating factors (CSF) were used in only 22 episodes (9%). The impact of their effect on the fate of the febrile episodes was not included in the analysis. Profound neutropenia (ANC < 100/mm³) was encountered in 72 episodes (31%). In our study, 102 episodes (44%) were considered to be high-risk, as neutropenia (ANC < 500/mm³) persisted for more than 7 days (Table 1). Clinical signs and symptoms suggestive of infection were evident in 39% of the neutropenic episodes. The respiratory system was the most frequently affected site encountered in 17% of the episodes. Microbiologically documented infection was recorded in 59% (n = 137) of the episodes. In 96 episodes (41%), there was neither clinical nor microbiological evidence of infection. These episodes can be grouped under the category of fever of unknown origin Table 2.

Table 3 - Distribution and frequency of isolated bacteria according to the site of culture.

Organism Isolated	Blood culture %	Throat swab %	Ear swab %	Wound swab %	Urine culture %	Stool culture %	Sputum culture %	Cerebrospinal fluid culture %
Staphylococcus aureus	17	16	40	14	4	-	-	_
Staphylococcus epidermidis	11.5	-	_	_	2	-	-	-
Staphylococcus	6	_	-	_	_	-	_	33
pneumoniae								
Staphylococcus group A	3	8	20	-	-	-	40	67
Staphylococcus group C	-	8	20	-	-	-	-	-
Staphylococcus group D	6	3	-	-	6	-	-	-
Klebsiella pneumoniae	14.5	10	-	29	30	-	-	-
Haemophilus influenza	-	-	-	-	-	-	60	-
Pseudomonas aeruginosa	14.5	29	-	28	12	-	-	-
E. coli	6	5	20	-	18	60	-	-
Enterobacter spp.	9	8	-	-	12	-	-	-
Citrobacter spp.	3	3	-	-	6	-	-	-
Acinetobacter spp.	-	8	-	29		-	-	-
Proteus spp.	-	3	-	-		-	-	-
Aeromonas spp.	9	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Salmonella spp.	3	-	-	-	-	40		-
Other gramnegativebacteria	-	-	-	-	12	-	-	-

E. = escherichia % = percentage

 Table 4 - Results of antimicrobial sensitivity for isolated gram positive bacteria.

	%	S. epidermidis %	Strept. Group A %	Strept. Group B %	Strept. Group C %	Strept. Group D %	Pneumoniae %
Penicillin	0	4	26	81	49	55	54
Erythromicin	46	16	28	58	51	33	34 49
Fetracycline	20	32	43	36	22	51	63
Co-Trimoxazole	33	24	43	-	12	31	03
Gentamicin	26	56	28	-	22	-	-
Vancomycin	100	100	100	100	100	100	100
Clindamycin	53	52	57	100	63	25	91
Oxacillin	74	32	28	91	53	23	91 94
Cephalothin	67	64	43	84	88	52	71
Amoxicillin	33	12	43 14	04	38	32	68
Amikacin	6	40	14	-	36	-	08
Ceftiaxone	0		-	-	-	-	-
Cefotaxime	13	4 4	- 19	-	53	-	-
Chloramphenicol			19 16	-		-	- 70
Fucidic Acid	6 13	4 8	28	-	22 52	-	79
Cefoxitin	13	8	28	-	32	-	-
Fobramycin		-	1.4	-	-	-	-
Ampicillin	6	-	14	-	- 20	-	-
Piperacillin	-	-	14 14	-	38 36	22	-
riperaeiiiii	-	-	14	-	36	22	-

Strept. = streptomycin S. = staphlycoccus % = percentage

Table 5 - Results of antimicrobial sensitivity for isolated gram negative bacteria

Antibiotic	Ps. aeruginosa %	E coli %	Kleb. spp %	Acinetobacter %	Enterobacter %	Citrobacter %	Salmonella %
Amickacin	72	40	22	45	33	29	68
Imiponem	36	81	56	82	44	32	31
Gentamicin	68	51	53	45	44	100	100
Piperacillin	59	10	33	36	44	100	65
Azotronem	39	49	26	27	- '	37	93
Cephalothin	31	40	20	21	- '	37	32
Ceftriaxone	18	40	18	-	- !	-	31
Tetracycline	14	_	6	27	11	- 1	98
Colistin	31	· -	U	21	11	- [
Ceftazidime	36	-	18	18	- '	31	64
Co-Trimox.	30	20	33	27	33	- 31	33
Amoxicillin	-	30	20	9	21	31	68
Cefoxitin	-	30	20	9	24	65	52
Tobramycin	64	30	26	45	34	67	71
Cabramycin	36	30	20		34		/ 1
Netilimicin	55	-	_	-	- '	-	-
Ciprofloxacin	14	29	20	36	21	-	62
Cefoxitin	17	65	47	30	28	100	30
Cefotaxime	-	83	61	9		100	30
Nalidixic Acid	-	22	26	۶	12	42	-
Nitrofurantoin	-	31	20	-	10	48	-
Norfloxacin	-	10	27	19	-	40	-
Chloramphenicol	-	10	41	19	13	30	96

Ps = pseudomonas, E = escherichia, kleb = klebsiella, spp = species, % = percentage

Isolated micro-organisms and antimicrobial treatment. Out of the 932 cultures, positive isolates were detected in 346 cultures (37%). Gram positive cocci were the most frequently isolated organisms (54%) followed by gram-negative bacilli (39%). Fungal infection was detected in 24 isolates (7%). Table 3 shows the spectrum of the isolated microorganisms. Staphylococcus aureus was the most commonly encountered bacterium in positive blood cultures. About 2/3 of the isolated staphylococcus aureus was MRSA that is known to be very resistant to most antibiotics. Only a few of the bacteria isolated from throat swab cultures are pathogenic (Streptococcus A and C). The other organisms had heavy growth in culture. Gramnegative bacteria form about 88% of all bacteria causing urinary tract infections. Only 6% of stool cultures revealed to be positive. Enteropathogenic Escherichia coli (E coli) constituted 40% of positive isolates from stool cultures which indicates the growing significance of these special types of (E. coli) (i.e. EPEC, EIEC, ETEC). Tables 4 and 5 illustrate the results of in-vitro sensitivity to the most commonly used anti-microbial agents. Analysis of our data shows that isolated gram positive bacteria are sensitive to vancomycin, cephalothin, oxacillin, clindamycin and gentamicin. Gram negative bacteria are sensitive to impimen, gentamicin, piperacillin, tobramycin and azotronem.

Fate of febrile episodes. Clinical and microbiological assessment of the patients 48-72 hours after starting empiric antibiotics, showed complete resolution (improvement) of signs and symptoms in 151 episodes in (65%) while, partial response and treatment failure were encountered in 51 episodes (22%) and 31 episodes (13%). Modification of therapy in the form of addition of antifungal therapy or metronidazole for anaerobic infection was performed. In the current study, 7 patients (3%) died because of direct or indirect consequences of infection. The final response to treatment after modification was raised to 97%.

Discussion. The diagnosis and management of cancer in children poses many challenges to the multidisciplinary care team. The unique problems associated with the delivery of aggressive and potentially toxic treatment are further magnified in the management of children with cancer. With cancer chemotherapy, infectious complications are life threatening and may limit the benefits of the antineoplastic therapy. The duration and severity of neutropenia, the presence of indwelling catheters, and mucosal damage produced by cytotoxic drugs are all correlated with the incidence of infectious complications.4 Clinical signs or symptoms of infection, except for fever, were documented by Jansen et al,⁴ and Petrilli et al ⁵ in 58% of their study group, whereas De Pauw et al⁶ reported clinically documented infections in 11% of their studied febrile neutropenic episodes. In the study carried out by Bow et al,7 clinically documented infection was reported in 22% of the neutropenic episodes. In our

study, clinical signs or symptoms of infection were documented in 39% of the neutropenic episodes and the most common site of infection was the respiratory system encountered in 17% of the episodes. The absence of clinical signs or symptoms of infection in a great proportion of neutropenic episodes does not exclude its presence, and this may be due to the fact that granulocytopenia markedly alters the host's inflammatory response making the classic signs and symptoms of infection undetectable. In the last 2 decades, major shifts have occurred in the distribution of the pathogens causing infections in neutropenic cancer patients. Infections due to gramnegative bacilli have virtually decreased while, those caused by gram-positive bacteria are rapidly increasing, however, the latter infections are most often only minor.^{8,9} In the current study, microbiologically or clinically documented infection, or both were reported in 59% of the neutropenic episodes where the gram-positive cocci responsible for 54% of the positive cultures and gram-negative *bacilli* were isolated in 39% of positive cultures. These results are comparable with the results of the study carried out by De Pauw et al¹⁰ microbiologically documented reported infection in about 41% of the neuropenic episodes. Gram-positive cocci and gram-negative bacilli were responsible for 42% and 24% of the positive cultures. However, Kojima et al¹¹ reported a higher incidence of the isolated gram-negative organisms (62%) than gram-positive organisms (33%) in their studied neutropenic episodes. The current study included 96 where neither clinical episodes microbiological evidence of infection was detected. Comparable figures were reported by Petrilli et al.⁵ These episodes can be grouped under the category of FUO. However, the use of more sophisticated techniques for isolation of the causative organisms (bacteria or fungi or both) was well as estimation of rising titres for various expected viruses may lower the percentage of patients with FUO.8,9 In children with cancer under treatment by chemotherapeutic agents, the spectrum of the pathogenic microorganisms causing febrile episodes, as well as the resistance pattern to commonly used antibiotics has changed markedly over the years. This necessitates adequate modifications of the empiric first-line antimicrobial regimen approximately every 3 years.² The current study analyzed the type and frequency of bacterial infection and their in-vitro sensitivity pattern during the last 5 years in a pediatric oncology unit in Saudi Arabia. Comparison of our results with those published by other centers in the world has

shown many similar, and a few different findings. 10-12 From the current study, we should stress the importance of frequent reviewing of the type, frequency, severity and outcome of infectious complications, in such critically ill patients over the years in order to detect changing epidemiologic patterns. Based on this data, empiric therapy should be continuously modified.

References

- 1. Verhoef J. Prevention of infections in the neutropenic patient. Clin Infect Dis 1993; 17 Suppl 2: 359-367.
- Wehl G, Allerberger F, Heitger A, Meister B, Maurer K, Fink FM. Trends in infection morbidity in a paediatric oncology ward, 1986-1995. Med Pediatr Oncol 1999; 32: 336-343
- 3. Lennet EH, Balows A, Hausler WJJR, Shadony HJ. Manual of clinical microbiology. 1985; Washington DC.
- Jansen J, Cromer M, Ahard L, Black JR, Wheat LJ, Allen SD. Infection prevention in severely myleosuppressed patients: A comparison between ciprofloxacin and regimen of selective antibiotic modulation of the intestinal flora. Am J Med 1994; 96: 335-341.
- Petrilli AS, Dantas LS, Campus MC, Tanaka C, Glinani VC, Seker A. Oral Ciprofloxacin vs. Intravenous ceflriaxone administered in an outpatient setting for fever and neutropenia in low-risk pediatric oncology patients: Randomized prospective trial. Med Pediatr Oncol 2000; 34: 87-91.
- De Pauw BE, Deresinski SC, Feld R, Lane-Allman EF, Donnelly JP. Ceftazidine compared with piperacillin and tobramycin for the empiric treatment of fever in eutropenic patients with cancer. Amulticenter randomized trial. The intercontinental Antimicrobial Study Group. Ann Intern Med 1994; 120: 834-844.
- 7. Bow EJ, Koewen R and Vaughan D. Reduced requirement of antibiotic therapy targeting gram-negative organisms in febrile neutropenic patients with cancer who are receiving antibacterial chemoprophylaxis with oral quinolones. Clin Infect Dis 1995; 20: 907-912.
- 8. Funai N, Shimamoto Y, Tokunaga O, Sugihara W, Yamaguchi M. Ten-year survery of incidence of infection as a cause of death in hematologic malignancies: study of 90 autopsied cases. Acta-Haematol 1995; 93: 25-30.
- 9. Wheeler K, Chessells JM, Bailey CC, Richards SM. Treatment related deaths during induction and in first remissionin acute lymphblastic leukemia. Arch-Dis-Child 1996; 74: 101-107.
- Jud B, Gmur J, Follath F. Type and frequency of severe infectious complications in the treatment of acute leukemia: Prospectively acquired findings in a consecutive patient cohort. Schweizmed-Wochenschr 1994; 124: 2060-2063.
- 11. Raje NS, Rao SR, Iyer RS, Kelkar RS, Pai SK, Nair CN et al. Infection analysis in acute lymphoblastic leukemia: a report of 499 consecutive episodes in India. Pediatr-Hematol-Oncol 1994; 11: 271-280.
- Brodsky AL, Melero MJ, Minissale C, Sanchez-Avalos JC. Prognostic factors and mortality among adult patients with acute leukemia and infection. Medicina-B-Aires 1997; 57: 557-565.